equivalent increase in deferred income

Sales Commission Payments

Prior to IFRS15 adoption, the policy was to recognise the commission expense in the income statement in the period

in which it was paid via payroll. Under IFRS15 sales commission costs are now recognised across the life of the

contract to which the commission relates. This restatement has had a positive earnings impact alongside an impact

on the statement of financial position to reflect a contract asset for commission costs to be recognised over the term

of the contract. The Company is also now recognising the liability for future commission payments due as a result of

commission already earned (for example through multi-year payments)

The following tables show, for the year ended 31 March 2019, the impact on the financial statements had IFRS15 not

been adopted. There was no net impact on the key cash flow headings i.e net cash flow from operating activities,

investing activities or financing activities.

24

Income statement for the year ended 31 March 2019 prepared under IFRS 15 and IAS 18

2019

(reported)
Adjustments

under IFRS15

2019

(under IAS18)

 £000  £000

Revenue 93,260 (207) 93,053

Cost of sales (36,895) - (36,895)

Gross profit 56,365 (207) 56,158

Operating expenditure (56,650) (336) (56,986)

Operating Loss (285) (543) (828)

Analysed as:

Adjusted EBITDA 16,714 (543) 16,169

Depreciation (7,330)  (7,330)

Amortisation of intangibles (7,392)  (7,392)

Exceptional costs (1,911)  (1,911)

Share-based payments (366)  (366)

 (285) (543) (828)

Interest payable (1,091) - (1,091)

Interest receivable 13 - 13

Loss on ordinary activities before taxation (1,363) (543) (1,906)

25

Statement of financial position at 31 March 2019 prepared under IFRS 15 and IAS 18

As at 31 March
2019

(reported)

Adjustments
under IFRS15

As at 31
March 2019

(under IAS18)
 £000 £000 £000

Assets

Non-current assets
Property plant and equipment 18,133 - 18,133

Intangible assets 75,802 - 75,802

Deferred tax asset 142 - 142

 94,077 - 94,077

Current assets

Inventories 357 - 357

Trade and other receivables 22,103 (1,875) 20,228

Cash and short-term deposits 7,206 - 7,206

 29,666 (1,875) 27,791

Total assets 123,743 (1,875) 121,868

Current liabilities

Trade creditors and other payables 22,297 (1,407) 20,889

Borrowings 3,056 - 3,057

Provisions 149 - 149

Non-Current liabilities

Borrowings 21,715 - 21,715

Provisions 881 - 881

Deferred tax liability - - -

Total Liabilities 48,098 (1,407) 46,691

Net assets 75,645 (468) 75,177

Equity and liabilities

Equity

Called up share capital 149 - 149

Share premium account 65,588 - 65,588

Capital redemption reserve (9,454) - (9,454)

Adjustment on initial application of IFRS 15 (75) 75 -

Retained earnings 19,437 (543) 18,894

Total equity 75,645 (468) 75,177